
Appendix N
Chugiak, Birchwood, Eagle River Rural Road Service Area

The actual 2018 taxes to be collected will be based on the 2018 Revised budget that will be 
presented to the Assembly for approval in April.  

The Municipality's Charter requires that local government operate under a service area concept, 
which means that residents of particular areas vote to levy taxes for service(s) from the Municipality.

The maximum attainable mill rate for services provided in the service area shall not exceed 2.10 
mills in any calendar year. No more than 1.1 mills shall be for road and drainage maintenance and 
no more than 1.0 mill shall be for capital improvements (AMC 27.30.215).  The service area is 
included in Municipal Tax Districts 10, 22, 30, 50, 51, and 58.

The net cost total on the fund summary presented on the following page represents the tax cost for 
the CBERRRSA, based on the 2018 Proposed budget.  It includes $315,136 of revenues associated 
with the fund that are not considered program revenues, such as P&I on Delinquent Taxes and 
Cash Pools Short-term Interest.

Chugiak, Birchwood, Eagle River Rural Road Service Area (CBERRRSA) was established for capital 
improvements for roads and drainage and the maintenance thereof within and over road rights-of-
way in the service area including street light capital improvements and street light operation and 
maintenance at special sites outside the Eagle River Street Light Service Area which enhance public 
safety, but excluding capital improvements for and maintenance and operation of: 1) traffic 
engineering; 2) park and recreational services; 3) water, sewer, telephone, electric, gas and other 
utility improvements and services; 4) off-road mass transit facilities and signs; and 5) fire hydrants 
and parking meters within the service area.  The service area also shall be authorized to operate 
and maintain street lights at special sites outside of the Eagle River Street Light Service Area for 
purposes of enhancing public safety.

(Fund 119000)

$          7,115,018     x     1,000     =     1.91
$   3,723,840,400

The 2018 mill rate, based on the 2018 Proposed budget and the service area assessed value at 
08/30/2017, is calculated as follows:

The mill rate is calculated based on the taxes to be collected, divided by the assessed valuation of 
the service area, then multiplied by 1,000.

Taxes to be Collected in SA     x     1,000     =     Mill Rate
Service Area Assessed Value
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2016
Actuals

2017
Revised

2018
Proposed

18 v 17
% Chg

Direct Cost
Operations of CBERRRSA (744900) - Department: Public Work  3,612,221    3,546,635    3,562,230    0.44%
ER Contribution to CIP (747300) - Department: Public Works Ad 3,562,573    3,723,580    3,723,580    -

Direct Cost Total 7,174,794    7,270,215    7,285,810    0.21%
Intragovernmental Charges

Charges from/to Other Departments 96,580         140,149       170,944       21.97%
Function Cost Total 7,271,373    7,410,364    7,456,754    0.63%

Program Generated Revenue (371,784)      (341,551)      (341,736)      0.05%
Net Cost Total 6,899,589    7,068,813    7,115,018    0.65%

Direct Cost by Category
Salaries and Benefits 601,182       526,438       547,391       3.98%
Supplies 247,115       167,287       167,287       -
Travel -                   -                   -                   -
Contractual/Other Services 6,326,319    6,570,490    6,565,132    -0.08%
Debt Service -                   -                   -                   -
Equipment, Furnishings 177              6,000           6,000           -

Direct Cost Total 7,174,794    7,270,215    7,285,810    0.21%

Position Summary as Budgeted
Full-Time 4 4 4 -
Part-Time - - - -

Position Total 4 4 4 -

(Fund Center # 744900, 747300, 189180 (9287))

Fund 119000 Summary
Chugiak, Birchwood, Eagle River Rural Road Service Area

2018 Proposed General Government Operating Budget

N - 2



2016
Actuals

2017
Revised

2018
Proposed

18 v 17
% Chg

Direct Cost
Salaries and Benefits 601,182          526,438           547,391           3.98%

Supplies 247,115          167,287           167,287           -

Travel -                      -                       -                       -

Contractual/Other Services 2,763,746       2,846,910         2,841,552         -0.19%

Equipment, Furnishings 177                 6,000               6,000               -

Manageable Direct Cost Total 3,612,221       3,546,635         3,562,230         0.44%

Debt Service -                      -                       -                       -

Direct Cost Total 3,612,221       3,546,635         3,562,230         0.44%

Intragovernmental Charges
Charges from/to Other Departments 96,580            140,149           170,944           21.97%

Program Generated Revenue
406625 - Reimbursed Cost-NonGrant Funded (23,957)           (25,000)            (25,000)            -
408580 - Miscellaneous Revenues -                      (1,600)              (1,600)              -
408380 - Prior Year Expense Recovery (2,200)             -                       -                       -
9494 - Copier Fees -                      -                       -                       -

Program Generated Revenue Total (26,157)           (26,600)            (26,600)            -

Net Cost
Manageable Direct Cost 3,612,221       3,546,635         3,562,230         0.44%

Debt Service -                      -                       -                       -

Charges from/to Other Departments 96,580            140,149           170,944           21.97%

Program Generated Revenue Total (26,157)           (26,600)            (26,600)            -

Net Cost Total 3,682,644       3,660,184         3,706,574         1.27%

Operations of Chugiak, Birchwood, Eagle River RRSA

(Fund Center # 744900)

Department: Public Works Administration
Division: Other Service Areas
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2016
Actuals

2017
Revised

2018
Proposed

18 v 17
% Chg

Direct Cost
Travel -                     -                       -                       -

Contractual/Other Services 3,562,573      3,723,580         3,723,580         -

Manageable Direct Cost Total 3,562,573      3,723,580         3,723,580         -

Debt Service -                     -                       -                       -

Direct Cost Total 3,562,573      3,723,580         3,723,580         -

Net Cost
Manageable Direct Cost 3,562,573      3,723,580         3,723,580         -

Debt Service -                     -                       -                       -

Net Cost Total 3,562,573      3,723,580         3,723,580         -

Eagle River Contribution to CIP

(Fund Center # 747300)

Department: Public Works Administration
Division: Other Service Areas
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